

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 87,057

---

KIRK A. WOODSON,  
Petitioner,

-- vs. --

WILMA MARTIN, ET AL.,  
Respondent.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 9 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Orlando Deputy Clerk

---

BRIEF BY THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

---

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

✓  
RANDY J. SCHWARTZ  
LINDA ROHRBAUGH  
Attorneys for Florida Association of Realtors  
P.O Box 725025  
Orlando, Florida 32822  
(407) 438-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii.
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE SHOULD BE PRESERVED; HOWEVER, IF AN EXCEPTION IS MADE FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS, THE EXCEPTION SHOULD EXCLUDE LIABILITY FOR REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE ON A PARTY TO THE CONTRACT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The Role of <u>Johnson v. Davis</u> and Contractual Remedies .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Real Estate Licensees Must Rely on the Statements of the Seller in a Real Estate Transaction .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. STATEMENTS BY A REAL ESTATE LICENSEE CONCERNING THE VALUE OF A PROPERTY OR IN REGARD TO ITS QUALITIES AND CHARACTERISTICS ARE STATEMENTS</b>	

<b>OF OPINION AND ARE NOT REPRESENTATIONS THAT ARE ACTIONABLE IN FRAUD .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. Real Estate Licensees Are Not Educated, Trained or Tested in Building Construction or Wood-Destroying Organism Detection and Their Statements Regarding Such Matters Are Statements of Opinion. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>B. Real Estate Licensees Are Qualified to Give Opinions of Value, But Are Not Trained, Tested or Required to Make Appraisals That Meet Any Particular Standard of Reliability.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>C. The Real Estate License Law Prevents Unwarranted Reliance by Consumers on the Statements of Licensees by Identifying Whether or Not the Licensee Holds a Confidential Relationship With the Consumer. ....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Prestressed Systems Industries</u> , 625 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	26, 38
<u>Casa Clara Condominium Association v. Charley Toppino &amp; Sons, Inc.</u> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) .....	8, 14
<u>Curry v. Shields</u> , 61 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1952) .....	22
<u>Florida Real Estate Commission v. McGregor</u> , 336 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1976) .....	22
<u>Futura Realty v. Lone Star Building Centers</u> , 578 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 591 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) .....	9
<u>Gates v. Utsey</u> , 177 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) .....	10
<u>Haskell Co. v. Lane Co.</u> , 612 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), <u>rev. dism.</u> , 620 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1993) .....	9
<u>Held v. Trafford Realty Co.</u> , 414 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	11
<u>Johnson v. Davis</u> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985) .....	9-13, 31
<u>Kovach v. McLellan</u> , 564 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Rayner v. Wise Realty Co.</u> , 504 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) ..	9
<u>Revitz v. Terrell</u> , 572 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Shelton v. FREC</u> , 120 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) .....	22
<u>Slitor v. Elias</u> , 544 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	9, 12, 25
<u>Steinberg v. Bay Terrace Apartment Hotel</u> , 375 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	37, 38

<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	41-44
<u>U.S. v. Fundt</u> , 896 So. 2d 1288 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<u>United States v. Pearl Stein</u> , 576 F.2d 531 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	18
<u>Vokes v. Arthur Murray, Inc.</u> , 212 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968) .....	18
<u>Wasser v. Sasone</u> , 652 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	17
<u>Welbourn v. Cowen</u> , 104 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958) .....	38
<u>Woodson v. Martin</u> , 623 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	passim

**STATUTES**

§ 475.01(1)(k), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	45
§ 475.17, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	28
§ 475.25, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	21
§ 475.25(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	27
§ 475.25(1)(q), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	45-48
§ 475.42, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	15
§ 475.42(1)(f), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	27
§ 475.611, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	39
§ 475.611(1)(j), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	40
§ 475.612(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	40
§ 475.612(2), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	39

§ 482, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	29, 30
§ 482.021(20), Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	30
§ 489, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	29, 30
§ 501, Part II, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	26, 27
§ 501. 212(5), Fla. Stat. (1995).....	27
§ 718.504, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	19
§ 719.504(1)(b)3, Fla. Stat. (1995) .....	19

**RULES**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 61J2-3.008 .....	29
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61J2-10.036 .....	46, 47
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61J2-10.037 .....	45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Fla. Jur. 2d, Contracts, §14.....	8
Florida Real Estate Commission, <u>Florida Real Estate Commission Handbook</u> 2-18 (3d ed. 1993).....	15
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 96-20 (1996) .....	20, 21
